

No. 20-30406

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL WEARRY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARLON KEARNEY FOSTER, in his Individual Capacity; SCOTT M. PERRILLOUX, in his Individual Capacity and in his Official Capacity as District Attorney for the 21st Judicial District of Louisiana,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Louisiana
Case No. 3:18-cv-00594-SDD-SDJ

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Ashwin P. Phatak
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, N.W., Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. ABSOLUTE PROSECUTORIAL IMMUNITY IS NOT SUP- PORTED BY THE TEXT OR HISTORY OF THE CONSTITU- TION OR SECTION 1983	6
II. EVEN ASSUMING THE EXISTENCE OF SOME ABSOLUTE PROSECUTORIAL IMMUNITY, NEITHER SUPREME COURT NOR FIFTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT REQUIRES IMMUNITY HERE.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Arnold v. Hubble</i> , 38 S.W. 1041 (1897).....	15
<i>Barbera v. Smith</i> , 836 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1871).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	5, 6, 21, 22
<i>Burnap v. Marsh</i> , 13 Ill. 535 (1852).....	14
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	26
<i>Cousin v. Small</i> , 325 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2003).....	20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	10
<i>Fields v. Wharrie</i> , 740 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	16
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	5, 11, 19
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	4, 14, 16
<i>Knapper v. Connick</i> , 681 So.2d 944 (La. 1996).....	20
<i>Leong Yau v. Carden</i> , 23 Haw. 362 (1916).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....	9
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	12, 13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	7
<i>Marrero v. City of Hialeah</i> , 625 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	10
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	3, 11
<i>Moore v. Valder</i> , 65 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Mowbray v. Cameron Cty.</i> , 274 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	16
<i>Parker v. Huntington</i> , 68 Mass. 124 (1854).....	15
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	13, 14
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	3, 11
<i>Singleton v. Cannizzaro</i> , 956 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2020).....	25, 26
<i>Skeffington v. Eylward</i> , 97 Minn. 244 (1906).....	15
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984).....	4, 13
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	3, 7, 9, 10
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335 (2009).....	5, 19
<i>Warfield v. Campbell</i> , 35 Ala. 349 (1859)	14
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 439 (C.P. 1763)	7
<i>Wood v. Weir</i> , 44 Ky. 544 (1845)	15
<i>Wooten v. Roach</i> , 964 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Yates v. Lansing</i> , 5 Johns. 282 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1810).....	14
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	10

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Civil Rights Act of 1871, Pub. L. No. 42-22, 17 Stat. 13.....	10
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	11, 17
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess., App. (1871).....	5, 18
Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
David Achtenberg, <i>Immunity Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983: Interpretive Approach and the Search for the Legislative Will</i> , 86 Nw. U. L. Rev. 497 (1992)	4, 16, 17
David Achtenberg, <i>With Malice Toward Some: United States v. Kirby, Malicious Prosecution, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 26 Rutgers L.J. 273 (1995).....	18, 19
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998)	2, 8
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Constitution and Criminal Procedure</i> (1997).....	8
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987)	9
3 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1783).....	7
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning 602–1791</i> (2009).....	7
Declaration and Resolves of the First Continental Congress (1774), <i>reprinted in Documents of American History</i> (H. Commager 9th ed., 1973).....	7
Martin Newell, <i>Malicious Prosecution</i> (1892)	15
Max P. Rapacz, <i>Protection of Officers Who Act Under Unconstitutional Statutes</i> , 11 Minn. L. Rev. 585 (1927).....	9
I Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Knopf 1945)	8
